

No. 44235-3II
(Thurston County No. 04-2-02427-4)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION II

JAMES S. FELTMAN, Chapter 11 Trustee
for the Estate of Certified HR Services Company,

Appellant,

v.

MIKE KREIDLER, Insurance Commissioner; and CASCADE
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Christopher M. Alston, WSBA No. 18823
Jason R. Donovan, WSBA No. 40994
Attorneys for Appellant

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Telefax: (206) 447-9700
E-mail: alstc@foster.com
 donoj@foster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. Assignments of Error	2
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Cascade’s History of Financial Difficulties Lead To the Appointment of a Receiver and Liquidation.....	7
B. The Trustee is Appointed for the Bankruptcy Estate of Certified HR Services Company to Pursue Assets for Creditors.....	7
C. The Receiver Initially Denies the Trustee’s Proof of Claim and Makes the Unsupported Assertion That Midwest Received Ownership Interest In Cascade	9
D. The Trustee Timely Objects to the Receiver’s Initial Determination After the Receiver Refused To Produce All Documents Supporting the Assertions In the Initial Determination.....	10
E. Unable to Support Allegations in the Initial Denial of the Claim, the Receiver Raises New Arguments to Deny the Claim	12
F. The Receiver’s New Bases For Denying the Claim Force the Trustee to File Second Motion Seeking Discovery and for Continuance of Hearing	16
G. The Receiver Admits Facts Fatal To His Final Determination	18
H. Despite the Receiver’s Fatal Admissions, the Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Confirming the Final Determination and Denying the Trustee’s Second Motion For Discovery.....	18
IV. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Using the Receiver’s Own Documents, the Trustee Presented Undisputed Evidence Supporting the	

	Assigned Fraudulent Transfer Claim and Satisfying His Burden	20
B.	Receiver Failed To Present Any Evidence – Much Less “Substantial” Or “Clearly Sufficient” Evidence – Supporting His Final Determination.....	22
C.	Midwest Did Not Receive Reasonably Equivalent Value From Cascade.....	25
D.	Receiver Untimely Contradictory Arguments Demonstrate the Receiver’s Interest in Winning At All Costs	28
E.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Conduct An <i>In-Camera</i> Inspection and By Denying the Trustee’s Second Motion For Discovery	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. v. Commissioner of Ins.</i> , 420 Mass. 707, 652 N.E.2d 135 (Mass. 1995).....	19
<i>Butler v. Insurance Commissioner of the State of Delaware</i> , 686 A.2d 1017 (Del. 1997)	19
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC</i> , 458 B.R. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	29
<i>In re Carrozella & Richardson</i> , 286 B.R. 480 (D.Conn. 2002).....	29
<i>Kueckelhan v. Federal Old Line Insurance Company</i> , 74 Wn.2d 304, 444 P.2d 667 (1968).....	18
<i>Ludington Services Corp. v. Acting Commissioner of Insurance</i> , 444 Mich. 481, 511 N.W.2d 661 (Mich. 1994)	19
<i>Pasternak v. Bourtis</i> , 99 Cal.App.4 th 907, 121 Cal.Rptr.2d 493 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<i>Premera v. Kreidler</i> , 133 Wn.App. 23, 131 P.3d 930 (2006).....	19
<i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> , 73 Wn.App. 879, 873 P.2d 528 (1994).....	21

STATUTES

RCW 19.40.041	21
RCW 19.40.051	21
RCW 48.31.145	4
RCW 48.31.280(7).....	8
RCW 48.99.017	16

RCW 48.99.017(3).....30
